To achieve the intended learning outcomes, the duration and 

academic load for students are regulated as follows: 
a. A maximum study period of five (5) academic years (ten 

semesters) is set for the Diploma Three (D3) program, with 
a minimum academic load of 108 (one hundred and eight) 
credits. 

b. A maximum study period of seven (7) academic years 
(fourteen semesters) is set for the Bachelor’s 
(Undergraduate) Program and the Diploma Four/Applied 
Bachelor Program, with a minimum academic load of 144 
(one hundred and forty-four) credits. 

c. A maximum study period of three (3) academic years (six 
semesters) is set for the Professional Program, taken after 
completing a Bachelor’s or Diploma Four/Applied 
Bachelor Program, with a minimum academic load of 24 
(twenty-four) credits.